term of 15 years from the launch date of the RC3.0 APP and will automatically renew for successive
one-year periods thereafter.

(ii)   The Group is obligated to pay 1% of the revenue generated from sale of licenses as per the terms of

agreement with YouneeqAI Technical Services Inc. This will conclude after a period of 10 years and
shall automatically renew for successive terms of 5 years.

33.   CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
There were no capital commitments at 30 September 2025.

34.   RESTATEMENT
   This note explains the adjustments made by the Group in restating its consolidated financial statements for

the year ended 31 March 2024 in accordance with IFRS, including the statement of financial position as at 31
March 2024, to the respective statements presented in the financial statements as at 31 March 2025. The
details of the prior year adjustments ("PYA") are as follows:

Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2024

As
previously

reported

31 March

2024

HK

Intangible
assets

31 March

2024

HK

Convertible
loan note

31 March

2024

HK

Share
premium

31 March

2024

HK

Reclassif ication
of accounts

31 March

2024

HK

Restated

1 April

2024

HK

HK HK HK HK HK HK

 Note 34.2 Note 34.3 Note 34.1 Note 34.4
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill 759,289 - - - - 759,289
Loan receivables 3,257,981 - - - - 3,257,981
Intangible assets 23,513,372 4,641,086 - - - 28,154,458
Property, plant and
equipment 457,213 - - - - 457,213
Financial asset -
Fair value through
prof it or loss - - - - 1,017,248 1,017,248

Right-of-use assets 503,955 - - - - 503,955
28,491,810 4,641,086 - - 1,017,428 34,150,144

Current assets
Financial asset -
Fair value through
prof it or loss 1,017,248 - - - (1,017,248) -

Deposit and
prepayments 2,980,887 - - - - 2,980,887
Trade and other
receivables 34,862,948 - (32,405,122) - - 2,457,826
Cash and cash
equivalents 19,318,967 - - - - 19,318,967

58,180,050 - (32,405,122) - (1,017,428) 24,757,680

Current liabilities
Trade and other
payables 3,967,381

- - - -
3,967,381

Contract liabilities 8,424,227 - - - - 8,424,227
Amount due to a
director 2,097,277

- - - -
2,097,277

Borrowings 4,539,862 - - - - 4,539,862
Lease liabilities 412,284 - - - - 412,284
Convertible loan
note 35,402,946

-
(29,435,946)

- -
5,967,000

Tax payables 111,030 - - - - 111,030
54,955,007 - (29,435,946) - - 25,519,061

Non-current
liabilities
Lease liabilities 65,529 - - - - 65,529
Contingent
consideration   -
consideration share 70,486 - - - - 70,486

136,015 - - - - 136,015
Net assets 31,580,838 4,641,086 (2,969,176) - - 33,252,748

EQUITY
Share capital 29,925,945 - - (16,390,350) - 13,535,595
Share premium 49,329,087 5,041,350 - 14,492,024 68,862,461
Group reorganisation
reserve 589,836 - - - - 589,836
Convertible loan
note reserve 2,957,651 - (2,957,651) - - -
Translation reserve 323,731 (105,217) (11,525) (290,555) - (83,566)
Accumulated losses (51,545,412) (295,047) - 2,188,881 - (49,651,578)

Total equity 31,580,838 4,641,086 (2,969,176) - - 33,252,748

Note 34.1
Adjustments made to correct the share premium and share capital balance that was incorrectly stated in earlier
years.

Note 34.2
An adjustment of HK 4,641,086 was made to correct an error in the carrying amount of intangible assets that arose in
prior years. A corresponding amortisation adjustment of HK 295,047 was recognised to reflect the corrected net book
value of the intangible assets as at year-end. In addition, a related adjustment of HK 5,041,350 was made to the
share premium balance, with a corresponding adjustment of HK 105,217 recognised in the translation reserve.